

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 14648 of 2025**

=====

HARSHIL SUMERU AMIN & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR I H SYED, SENIOR COUNSEL with MR ASHIT N PATEL(10955) for the
Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3

MR. SURAJ A SHUKLA(7185) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3

MS. VRUNDA SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**Date : 11/11/2025****ORAL ORDER**

Learned senior counsel Mr. I. H. Syed appearing for the petitioners has submitted that the present petitioner nos.1 and 2 were before this Court and the Hon'ble Supreme Court against the order rejecting the anticipatory bail and the Hon'ble Supreme Court vide order dated 11.09.2025 had granted anticipatory bail to those petitioners,

In view of the above, issue notice returnable on 09.01.2026.

Ad-interim relief in terms of Para-7(B) is granted till then.

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)

NABILA